

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2702 OF 2024

Between:

1. Smt. B. Samleno, W/o. B. Ganapathi.
2. B. Samson Devakumar, S/o. B. Ganapathi.

...Petitioners/Respondents

AND

1. B. Sangeetha, W/o B. Ganapathi, Occ: Household
2. B. Neha, D/o. B. Ganapathi, Age: 6 years, Student
3. B. Kishore Kumar, S/o. B. Ganapathi, Age: 2 years
4. B. Sundramma, W/o. B. Narsappa, Occ: Household
5. B. Anitha, D/o. B. Narsappa, Occ: Household
 Respondents/Petitioner No. 2 & 3 being minors rep., by their natural guardian and Mother i.e., Respondent/Petitioner No.1 all R/o.3-23/1, Turkwadgaon Village, Kangti Mandal, Sangareddy District, Presently R/o. H.No.16-3-120/2/A, Malakpet, Hyderabad.
6. Isavath SomliBai, W/o. Islavath Pandu, Occ: Business/Owner of Lorry Bearing No. AP 16TY 5985, R/o. H.No.2-109, Kadlapur Thanda, Kudvandapur Village, Parigi Mandal, Vikarabad District-501501
7. Shriram General Insurance Company Ltd, Rep., by its Manager (Legal) No. 3-6-517, Flat No.s 401 and 403, 4th Floor, Sai Datta Arcade, Street No.6, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad.
8. V. Pandu, S/o. V. kishan, Occ: Driver of Lorry bearing No.AP 16 TY 5985 Parigi Mandal, Vikarabad District-501501.

...Respondents/Petitioners

Petition Under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, seeking to allow the Civil Revision Petition by setting the order dated.22.07.2024, made in IA.No.948 of 2024 in M.V.O.P.No.318 of 2023 by the Court of XXVII Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition Under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in M.V.O.P No.318 of 2023 by the Court of XXVII Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Secunderabad, pending disposal of CRP No.2702 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 20.09.2024, 25.10.2024, 22.11.2024, 06.12.2024, 20.12.2024, 27.12.2024, 03.01.2025, 10.01.2025 and 10.02.2025

made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. K. Annapurna Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following
ORDER:

List on 24.04.2025.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

**SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXVII Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad.
2. One CC to M/s. K. ANNAPURNA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 12.03.2025

NOTE: POST ON 24.04.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.2702 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

